
Case No. 14-1090

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES;
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; CORNING, INCORPORATED,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	7
A. Background and Funding Structure of Dow Corning Settlement.....	8
B. Determining Solvency Based on Claims Experience	13
C. ARPC’s 2010 Independent Assessor Report	18
D. The Finance Committee’s Recommendation	21
E. The District Court’s Decision	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT	34
I. MOST OF APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERN SUBSIDIARY OR UNRIPE ISSUES THAT ARE IMMATERIAL TO THE QUESTION OF ADEQUATE FUNDING	34
A. The Propriety of Paying Other, Immaterial Categories of Second Priority Claims Is Not in Dispute and Has Nothing To Do With Adequacy of Funding to Pay Premiums.....	34
B. The District Court Relied on the Projected Cushion in the Settlement Fund and Thus Its Dicta Regarding Access to the Litigation Fund Need Not Be Addressed on This Appeal	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Potential Availability of the \$200 Million NPV Subject to Dow Corning’s Net Present Value Claim Was Not Necessary to the District Court’s Holding and Is Premature to Address Here	40
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT THE PLAN REQUIRES ONLY ADEQUATE ASSURANCE OF SUFFICIENT FUNDING, NOT A “VIRTUAL GUARANTEE”	41
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT APPELLANTS WERE BOUND BY THE METHODOLOGY PRESCRIBED BY THE PLAN AND COULD NOT INTRODUCE EXPERT EVIDENCE CHALLENGING IT	52
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	57
<i>In re Bygaph, Inc.</i> , 56 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	44
<i>CBS Inc. v. Ziff-Davis Publ’g Co.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 496 (1990).....	43
<i>Craft Mach. Works, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1110 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	43
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. of Ohio v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	57
<i>Davenport v. Ruckman</i> , 37 N.Y. 568 (1868).....	43
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 517 F. App’x 368 (6th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Hand v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 8 (6th Cir. 1985)	57, 58
<i>In re Holly’s, Inc.</i> , 140 B.R. 643 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992)	43
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	57
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat'l Watch Co. v. Weiss</i> , 163 N.Y.S. 46 (Sup. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 N.Y.S. 1104 (App. Div. 1917)	42
<i>In re Patriot Place, Ltd.</i> , 486 B.R. 773 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2013).....	44, 45
<i>In re Sapolin Paints, Inc.</i> , 5 B.R. 412 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1980)	44
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Utils. Eng'g Inst. v. Kofod</i> , 58 N.Y.S.2d 743 (Mun. Ct. 1945)	42
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)	43
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(C) (2012)	31, 43
N.Y. Stat. Law § 236 cmt. (McKinney 1971).....	47
 Other Authorities	
<i>Assessment Definition, Cambridge Business English Dictionary</i> <i>(Cambridge Dictionaries Online)</i>	45
<i>Projection Definition, Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	45
Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Contracts</i> § 78:54 (4th ed. 2004)	44
